

No. 19-635

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PETITIONER,

v.

CYRUS R. VANCE, JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF THE
COUNTY OF NEW YORK, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF VIRGINIA,
CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE,
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, HAWAII, ILLINOIS,
MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN,
MINNESOTA, NEVADA, NEW JERSEY,
NEW MEXICO, OREGON, AND WASHINGTON
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MARK R. HERRING
Attorney General

VICTORIA N. PEARSON
Deputy Attorney General

TOBY J. HEYTENS
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MARTINE E. CICCONI
MICHELLE S. KALLEN
Deputy Solicitors General

JESSICA MERRY SAMUELS
Assistant Solicitor General

ZACHARY R. GLUBIAK
John Marshall Fellow

OFFICE OF THE VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-7240
solicitorgeneral@oag.state.va.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The President’s claims are inconsistent with the authority of States as independent sovereigns.....	5
A. The presumption of regularity afforded to state criminal proceedings should be maintained.....	5
B. In situations involving only the Presi- dent’s personal conduct, federalism and comity concerns outweigh any federal interest.....	13
II. This Court’s precedents foreclose the Presi- dent’s claim of immunity	17
III. No heightened showing is required before the grand jury subpoena may be enforced	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Ah Sin v. Wittman</i> , 198 U.S. 500 (1905)	6
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	13
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	1, 14, 15
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 680 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n, LLC</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009)	15
<i>Farrar v. Obama</i> , No. 1215136-60 (Ga. Office of State Admin. 2012)	8
<i>Galicia v. Trump</i> , 24973/2015 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2019)	8
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	17
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	15
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	25
<i>In re Standard Jury Instruction in Criminal Cases</i> , No. 2014-02, 152 So. 3d 475 (Fla. 2014)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000)	15
<i>McCullough v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (Wheat.) 316 (1819)	16
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	15
<i>Morris v. Matthews</i> , 475 U.S. 237 (1986)	6
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	11
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	13
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)	5, 6
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	4, 18
<i>People v. Spykstra</i> , 234 P.3d 662 (Colo. 2010)	27
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971)	15
<i>Senate Select Comm. on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon</i> , 498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	25
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corp of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	15
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 74 U.S. 700 (1869)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Tiller v. Corrigan</i> , 286 Kan. 30 (2008)	27
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	15
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	14
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. R. Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 292 (1991)	27
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985)	5, 28
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	14
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	14, 21
 Constitution, Statutes, Regulations and Rules:	
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 16-5-204(i)(II-III)	27
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-1412.01(2)–(3)	27
U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 1	11
 Miscellaneous:	
2 Sara Sun Beale et al., <i>Grand Jury Law and Practice</i> § 9:18 (2d ed. 2018)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Jacques Billeaud, <i>Sheriff Joe Arpaio Closes Probe of Obama Birth Certificate</i> , Associated Press (Dec. 15, 2016)	9
<i>Cheney Indictment Dropped</i> , Los Angeles Times (Dec. 2, 2008)	8
<i>Congressional Misconduct Database</i>	12
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 39 (James Madison)	14
Randolph D. Moss, Asst. Att’y Gen., <i>A Sitting President’s Amenability to Indictment and Criminal Prosecution</i> , 24 Op. O.L.C. 222 (Oct. 16, 2000)	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Br., <i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	9
<i>World Heritage Encyclopedia Edition List of American Federal Politicians Convicted of Crimes</i>	12
